COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED

NOV 2 1 2006

		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
In the Matter of:		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Joint Application of Kentucky Power)	
Company and Kentucky Association)	
For Community Action, Inc. for the)	Case No. 2006-00373
Establishment of a Home Energy)	
Assistance Program)	

<u>Suggestion of Submission of Application To Commission</u> <u>For Decision</u>

Kentucky Power Company suggest that the Joint Application of Kentucky Power

Company and Kentucky Association for Community Action, Inc. stands ready for submission to
the Commission for decision and in support thereof states:

- 1. By its Order dated September 21, 2006 the Commission directed the Parties to file written requests for additional discovery or for a hearing in this matter. Absent such a request, the matter was to stand submitted for decision.
- 2. The Attorney on General October 5, 2006 filed a request for additional discovery but did not request a hearing.
- 3. By Order dated October 10, 2006 the Commission established a Procedural Schedule. The Schedule provided for discovery and opportunity to file comments on the Joint Application. The Order did not provide for a hearing or that matter would stand submitted for decision following the expiration of the period for filing comments.
- 4. The Attorney General filed his data requests on October 19, 2006 and Kentucky Power filed its Responses on November 1, 2006. None of the party filed comments on the application.

- 5. The procedural schedule expired on November 13, 2006. There not being a hearing scheduled, Kentucky Power suggests the matter stands ready for submission for decision by the Commission.
- 6. Because the program is intended to begin providing benefits for the 2006-2007 winter heating season (December, 2006; January, 2007; February, 2007 and March, 2007 revenue months) and in light of the time necessary to advertise the program, receive and process applications, it is important this matter be submitted for Commission decision at the earliest appropriate time.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet

STITES & HARBISON, PLLC

421 West Main Street

P.O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: 502-223-3477

COUNSEL FOR:

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served by United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid upon the persons listed below on this the 21st day of November, 2006.

Lawrence W. Cook
Office of the Attorney General
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204

Joe F. Childers 201 West Short Street, Suite 310 Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Kip Bowmar KACA 101 Birch Court Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Mark R. Overstreet

KE057:KE178:14958:1:FRANKFORT